2019

Reported

2020

Outlook(2)

Total Revenue Growth 4.1% 3.0% - 4.0%

Organic Revenue Growth 5.1% 3.0% - 4.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 36.1% 36.0% - 37.0%

(1) Includes first full year contractual payment from Refinitiv

(2) Before currency and excluding the impact of future acquisitions/disposals

Note: See Thomson Reuters earnings press release dated May 5, 2020 for full 2020 updated outlook

2020 Updated Outlook

Financial Review

Mike Eastwood

Chief Financial Officer

16

Sensitivity: Confidential

First-Quarter 2020

Revenues - Legal, Corporates, Tax & Accounting

17

($ millions) First Quarter

Revenues 2020 2019 Total
Constant

Currency Organic

Normalized

Organic

Growth

Legal Professionals 626 600 +4% +5% +4%

Corporates 367 346 +6% +7% +5%

Tax & Accounting Professionals 218 222 -2% +0% +0% +6%

Big 3 Revenues 1,211 1,168 +4% +5% +4% +5%

Normalized organic growth reflects first-quarter 2020 organic growth as if the UltraTax state software had been released in January 2020

Sensitivity: Confidential

First-Quarter 2020

Consolidated Revenues

18

($ millions) First Quarter

Revenues 2020 2019 Total
Constant

Currency Organic

Normalized

Organic

Growth

Reuters News 155 155 +0% +0% -4%

Global Print 155 165 -6% -5% -5%

Eliminations / Rounding (1) (1)

Total Revenues 1,520 1,487 +2% +3% +2% +3%

Normalized organic growth reflects first-quarter 2020 organic growth as if the UltraTax state software had been released in January 2020

Sensitivity: Confidential
19

Thomson Reuters

Second-Quarter 2020 Forecast

121% 118% 121%

5% 0%

3% 2% 3% -1% -4%

-4% - -5% -5% - -7%

-13% - -16% -6% - -8%

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020 Q2-2020
Forecast

H2-2020
Forecast

Total Growth Organic Growth

Reuters News

-4% -3% -2%
-4% -5%

-15% - -25%

-1% - -7%

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020 Q2-2020
Forecast

H2-2020
Forecast

Total & Organic Growth

Global Print

5%

5%

5%

6%

5%

4%

5%

5%

6%

4%

2.5% - 3.5% 2.5% - 4.5%

2% - 3%

2.5% - 4.5%

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020 Q2-2020
Forecast

H2-2020
Forecast

Total Growth Organic Growth

Big 3 Segments

10% 10% 10%

4% 3%

3% 4% 4% 4%
2%

-1% - -2%

0% - 3%

-2% - -3%

0% - 3%

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020 Q2-2020
Forecast

H2-2020
Forecast

Total Growth Organic Growth

Total Thomson Reuters

Sensitivity: Confidential

First-Quarter 2020

Adjusted EBITDA - Legal, Corporates, Tax & Accounting

20

($ millions) First Quarter

Adjusted EBITDA 2020 2019 Total
Constant

Currency

Legal Professionals
Margin

230
36.7%

229
38.1%

+0% +1%

Corporates
Margin

117
31.9%

111
32.1%

+5% +5%

Tax & Accounting Professionals
Margin

84
38.7%

92
41.4%

-8% -6%

Big 3 Adjusted EBITDA
Margin

431
35.6%

432
37.0%

+0% +1%

Sensitivity: Confidential

First-Quarter 2020

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA

21

($ millions) First Quarter